
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

HENDON AREA COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 12TH FEBRUARY, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Brian Gordon 
Vice Chairman: Val Duschinsky 
 
Councillors 
 
Maureen Braun   Adam Langleben   Charlie O-Macauley 
Tom Davey    Nagus Narenthira 
 
 
Substitute Members 
 
Devra Kay    Ammar Naqvi   Zakia Zubairi 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk  

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

1 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Broadfields Avenue – Zebra Crossing  
 

9 - 16 

8.   Silkstream Road Traffic Management Scheme  
 

17 - 34 

9.   Edgwarebury Lane  Purcells Avenue Traffic Management Scheme  
 

35 - 38 

10.   Devonshire Road Traffic Management Scheme  
 

39 - 54 

11.   Wykeham Road Traffic Management Scheme  
 

55 - 72 

12.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone .  People with 
hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 
8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 



 
 
 

 

    

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee 

 
15 January 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Brian Gordon (Chairman) 

Councillor Val Duschinsky (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Tom Davey 
Councillor Adam Langleben 
 

Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Charlie O-Macauley 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
Stephen Evens – Director of Strategy  

Paul Frost – Governance Team Leader (acting) 
Lanna Childs – HB Public Law  

Hannah Chillingworth - Policy Officer 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2014 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

7. MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF 
ANY)  
 
There were no matters referred.  
 

8. HENDON AREA COMMITTEE BUDGET ALLOCATIONS  

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public and informed all how the Committee 
would consider the applications highlighted in appendix 1 in line with the 
recommendations captured within the report.   
 
The Chairman noted that in some cases Members of the Council are noted as sponsors 
within the application forms, he added that such inform
[...]
insky and seconded by Councillor Nagus 
Narenthira.   
 
 
 

9. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were no urgent items.  
 
 

The meeting finished at 10pm 
 

8



 

 

Summary 
School Travel Plan Schemes 
This report updates the report prepared for the 22 October 2013 Hendon Area Environment 
Sub Committee following feedback on the proposals with regard to the possible provision of 
a pedestrian crossing facility to be located on Broadfields Avenue, immediately north of its 
junction with Harrowes Meade.  The crossing was requested by the Residents’ Forum at 
the Hendon Area Environmental Sub-committee in January 2013.  
 
The report also informs the Area Committee of the reasons for the proposed improvements 
and the rationale for rejecting the alternatives considered.  This updated report highlights 
the technical points now revised by the proposals 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the committee note the intention to introduce a zebra controlled 

pedestrian crossing facility on Broadfields Avenue, on the grounds of road 
safety. 

2. That the Committee give instruction to the Interim Commissioning Director for 
Environment to proceed to the implementation stage, when resources are in 
place and following liaison with ward members, and all affected stakeholders 
including utility companies and statutory bodies. 

 

Hendon Area Committee 
 

12 February 2015 
 
 

Title  Broadfields Avenue – Zebra Crossing 

Report of Interim Commissioning Director for Environment 

Wards Edgware 

Status Public 

Enclosures Appendix A - G/0/11 – General Arrangement 

Officer Contact Details  
Lisa Wright 
Traffic and Development Manager                     
0208 359 3555 

AGENDA ITEM 7

9



 

 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 

1.1 A feasibility study was instigated following the January 2013 Hendon Area 
Environment Sub-Committee meeting when a request was submitted by the 
residents’ forum for pedestrian safety features to be investigated.   
[...]
ent approach to traffic 
calming; 

3. The Committee decide whether or not vertical traffic calming features should be 
introduced on Silkstream Road, Gaskarth Road and Playfield Road; 

4. Subject to a preferred option being chosen, the authorising Officers to proceed 
with commissioning a detailed design and associated public consultation with a 
view to implementation when resources are in place and following liaison with 
local ward members. 

 

Hendon Area Committee 
 

12 February 2015 
  

Title  
Silkstream Road Traffic Management 
Scheme 

Report of Interim Commissioning Director for Environment 

Wards Burnt Oak 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A - Option 1A-A1 
Appendix B - Option 2A-A1 
Appendix C - Option 3A-A1 
Appendix D - Silkstream Collision plot 

Officer Contact Details  

Lisa Wright 
Traffic and Development Manager 
020 8359 3555 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

17



 
Option 1  

• A one-way system along Silkstream Road in a northerly direction between 
junctions with Montrose Avenue and Barnfield Road; 

• Provision of an uncontrolled pedestrian crossing facility across Silkstream Road 
at its junction with Gaskarth Road; 

• The introduction of a 20 mph zone on Gaskarth Road between the junctions with 
Silkstream Road and Playfield Road. 
 

Option 2  

• A one-way system along Silkstream Road in a northerly direction between 

junctions with Montrose Avenue and Barnfield Road; 

• Provision of an uncontrolled pedestrian crossing facility across Silkstream Road 
at its junction with Gaskarth Road; 

• The introduction of a 20 mph zone covering Silkstream Road, Gaskarth Road, 
Playfield Road and Millfield Road. The 20 mph zone will be supported by the 
introduction of speed cushions and associated signing. 

 
Option 3 

• Dedicated parking bays on Gaskarth Road; 

• Provision of an uncontrolled pedestrian crossing facility across Silkstream Road 

at its junction with Gaskarth Road; 

 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

[...]
 incorporates the introduction of a one-way system along Silkstream 
Road in a northerly direction between junctions with Montrose Avenue and 
Barnfield Road together with associated ‘No Entry’ signs at the latter junction 
and other associated signing. This measure will address potential vehicular 
conflicts and footway overrunning due to extensive parking on both sides, 
compounded by narrow carriageway widths and poor forward visibility 
between opposing vehicles.  
 

3.1.2 The provision of an uncontrolled pedestrian crossing facility across Silkstream 
Road at its junction with Gaskarth Road on the pedestrian desire line will 
assist pedestrian movements, particularly during school opening/closing 
hours.  
 

3.1.3 A part time 20 mph speed limit is proposed to be operational during school 
times only on Gaskarth Road between the junctions with Silkstream Road and 
Playfield Road. This measure seeks to address additional traffic volumes 
using this road and the associated increased risk of accidents, if Silkstream 
Road becomes one way, particularly addressing safety for school children. 
The 20 mph speed limit will be supported by a dual activated Vehicle 
Activated Sign with ‘School Warning’ sign and 20 mph roundel aspects. 
 

3.1.4 The estimated construction cost of Option 1 is £18,977 (based on prices 
contained in Year 2, Volume 4 Adjusted Rates – LoHAC Northwest1 and 
exclusive of any topographical surveys, detailed design or statutory 
undertakers mitigation works. 
 

3.2 Option 2  
 

3.2.1 Option 2 incorporates an introduction of a one-way system along Silkstream 
Road in a northerly direction between junctions with Montrose Avenue and 
Barnfield Road together with associated ‘No Entry’ signs at the latter junction 
and other associated signing. This measure will address potential vehicular 
conflicts and footway overrunning due to extensive parking on both sides, 
compounded by narrow carriageway widths and poor forward visibility 
between opposing vehicles.  
 

22



3.2.2 The provision of an uncontrolled pedestrian crossing facility across Silkstream 
Road at its junction with Gaskarth Road on the pedestrian desire line will 
assist pedestrian movements, particularly during school opening/closing 
hours.  
 

3.2.3 The introduction of a 20 mph zone covering Silkstream Road, Gaskarth Road, 
Playfield Road and Millfield Road seeks to address additional traffic volumes 
using this road and the associated increased risk of accidents, if Silkstream 
Road becomes one way.  The 20 mph zone will be supported by the 
introduction of speed cushions and associated signing.  
 

3.2.4 The estimated construction cost of Option 2 is £36,170  (based on prices 
contained in Year 2, Volume 4 Adjusted Rates – LoHAC Northwest1) and is 
exclusive of any topographical surveys, detailed design or statutory 
undertakers mitigation works. 
 

3.3 Option 3  
 

3.3.1 Option 3 introduces as a minimum impact scheme where Silkstream Road 
remains a two way street where dedicated parking bays are marked and 
waiting restrictions at the junctions with Montrose Avenue and Barnfield Road 
are implemented. Dedicated parking bays are marked on both sides of the 
road in an alternate manner to create a chicane effect to maintain low traffic 
speeds on Silkstream Road, form horizontal constraints and formalise the 
existing parking arrangements.  
 

3.3.2 The provision of an uncontrolled pedestrian crossing facility across Silkstream 
Road at its junction with Gaskarth Road on the pedestrian desire line will 
assist pedestrian movements, particularly during school opening/closing 
hours.  
 

3.3.3 The estimated construction cost of Option 3 is £2,375 based on prices 
contained in Year 2, Volume 4 Adjusted Rates – LoHAC Northwest1 and 
exclusive of any topographical surveys, detailed design or statutory 
undertakers mitigation works. 

 
4 POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 Post decision implementations will depend on the decision taken by
[...]

 d

a
ta

b
a

s
e

 r
ig

h
t 

2
0

1
3

. 
A

ll 
ri
g

h
ts

 r
e

s
e

rv
e

d
. 

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



--
D

R
G

. 
N

o
.

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

R
E

F
:

D
A

T
E

A
M

E
N

D
M

E
N

T
S

IS
S

U
E

D
R

A
W

N
C

H
K

'D

D
R

A
W

N

C
H

E
C

K
E

D

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

R
E

F
.

D
R

G
. 

N
o

.

P
. 

J
. 

G
A

S
S

T
O

N

F
IG

U
R

E
 1

F
IG

U
R

E
 1

33



34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Summary 

This report informs the Hendon Area Committee of the results of the feasibility study that 
was undertaken, regarding the proposal to introduce a pedestrian refuge on Edgwarebury 
Lane. 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee note the outcome of the investigation into the feasibility of 

providing an crossing facility on Edgwarebury Lane as presented in this 
report. 
 

2. That the Committee give instruction to the Interim Commissioning Director for 
Environment to proceed to the implementation stage of the uncontrolled 
crossing facility on Edgwarebury Lane near Purcells Avenue, when resources 
are in place and following liaison with ward members,) and all affected 
stakeholders including Transport for London (London Buses utility companies 
and statutory bodies). 
 
 
 
 

 

Hendon Area Committee 
 

12 February 2015 
  

Title  
Edgwarebury Lane / Purcells Avenue 
Traffic Management Scheme 

Report of Interim Commissioning Director for Environment 

Wards Edgware Ward 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details  
Lisa Wright 
Traffic and Development Manager 
020 8359 3555 

AGENDA ITEM 9

35



 
 

1 WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 A Petition was reported to the June 2014 Hendon’s Resident Forum 

requesting a Zebra crossing facility on Edgwarebury Lane.  Local residents 
raised concerns regarding the difficulty in crossing Edgwarebury Lane near its 
junction with Purcells Avenue as there appears to be a lack of pedestrian 
crossing facilities, and iss
[...]
undertaken. 
Although this location is situated away from the current pedestrians’ desire 
line, local residents would be happy for a pedestrian island to be introduced 
on Edgwarebury Lane near Purcells Avenue.  

38



 

 

 

Summary 
This report informs the Hendon Area Committee of proposed Traffic Management Options 
considered for Devonshire Road including junctions with Tavistock Avenue, Ashley Walk, 
Osborn Gardens and Devonshire Crescent. 
 
This report also informs the Area Committee of the reasons for the proposed traffic 
management options considered. 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee note the intention to address traffic management concerns on 

Devonshire Road; 

2. That the Committee be mindful of the Councils current approach to traffic calming 

3. The Committee decide whether or not vertical traffic calming features should be 
reintroduced on Devonshire Road; 

4. Subject to a preferred option being chosen, the authorising Officers to proceed 
with commissioning a detailed design and associated public consultation with a 
view to implementation when resources are in place and following liaison with 
local ward members. 
 

 

Hendon Area Sub Committee 
 

12 Febraury 2015 
  

Title  
Devonshire Road Traffic Management 
Scheme 

Report of Interim Commissioning Director for Environment 

Wards Mill Hill 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A: 

• Outline design drawings: Options 1 and 2. 

• Accident plot for 5 year record (Figure 1) 

• Pedestrian Survey Analysis (figure) 

Officer Contact Details  
Lisa Wright 
Traffic and Development Manager 
020 8359 3555 

AGENDA ITEM 10

39



 

 

 
Option 1  

• Traffic island with illuminated bollards and a high level beacon on 
Devonshire Road in the vicinity of the vertical crest on the road over rail 
bridge; 
Improved carriageway markings at the junction of Tavistock Avenue with 
Devonshire Road; 

• Improvements at the Tavistock Avenue/Ashley Walk/Devonshire Roa
[...]
southern half of the junction. 
 
PROPOSED OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

2.8 Option 1  
 

2.8.1 Option 1 incorporates a pre-formed traffic island with illuminated bollards 
and a high level beacon on Devonshire Road in the vicinity of the vertical 
crest on the road over rail bridge at the western end of the studied section, 
physically narrowing the carriageway at a point that is visible on both 
approaches.  
 

2.8.2 The existing carriageway markings (central hatching, speed limit roundel 
and give way markings) are in a poor condition and will be refreshed, 
though it should be noted that the carriageway surface is worn in places 
and any refreshed marking may not last due to reduced adhesion. It would 
be preferable to resurface this section of Devonshire road prior to 
refreshing any carriageway markings.  

 

2.8.3 Heading eastbound towards the crossroads junction of Tavistock Avenue 
with Devonshire Road there is a proposed dual aspect Vehicle Activated 
Sign (VAS) depicting a Cross Roads Ahead warning sign with integrated 

43



 

 

30mph speed limit sign. On the northern footway there are a number of 
trees that have excessive low level foliage that both obstructs forward 
visibility for drivers and restricts the useable width of footway. This 
excessive foliage will be removed.  

 

2.8.4 The corner radii of the Tavistock Avenue/Ashley Walk/Devonshire Road 
crossroads junction will be tightened to reduce vehicle speeds during 
turning and decrease the carriageway width for pedestrians to cross. The 
reduced corner radii will incorporate dropped kerbs and blister tactile 
paving, as will the existing central pedestrian refuges at this junction. 
Proposed build outs at the junctions of Osborn Gardens and Aberdare 
Gardens will locally narrow Devonshire Road, incorporating dropped kerbs 
and blister tactile paving will also improve visibility between opposing 
drivers and for crossing pedestrians.  

 

2.8.5 The estimated construction cost of Option 1 is £36,200  (based on prices 
contained in Year 2, Volume 4 Adjusted Rates – LoHAC Northwest1) and 
is exclusive of any topographical surveys, detailed design or statutory 
undertakers mitigation works. 

 
2.9 Option 2  
 

2.9.1 Option 2 incorporates a pre-formed traffic island with illuminated bollards 
and a high level beacon on Devonshire Road in the vicinity of the vertical 
crest on the road over rail bridge at the western end of the studied section 
which will physically narrow the carriageway at a point that is visible on 
both approaches.  
 

2.9.2 The existing carriageway markings (central hatching, speed limit roundel 
and give way markings) are in a poor condition and will be refreshed 
though it should be noted that the carriageway surface is worn in places 
and any refreshed marking may not last due to reduced adhesion. It would 
be preferable to resurface this section of Devonshire road prior to 
refreshing any carriageway markings. Between the crest and Tavistock 
Avenue junction, there is a proposed carriageway narrowing formed with 
build outs to each side of Devonshire Road and changes to the central 
hatched markings.  

 

2.9.3 Heading eastbound towards the crossroads junction of Tavistock Avenue 
with Devonshire Road there is a proposed dual aspect VAS depicting a 
Cross Roads Ahead warning sign with integrated 30mph speed limit sign. 
On the northern footway there are a number of trees that have excessive 
low level foliage that both obstructs forward visibility for drivers and 
restricts the useable width of footway. This excessive foliage will be 
removed.  

 

2.9.4 The corner radii of the Tavistock Avenue/Ashley Walk/Devonshire Road 
crossroads junction will be tightened to reduce vehicle speeds during 
turning and decrease the carriageway width for pedestrians to cross. The 
reduced corner radii will incorporate dropped kerbs and blister tactile 

44



 

 

paving, as will the existing central pedestrian refuges at this junction. 

[...]
rbs m 29.26 12 351.12

Tactile Paving (Buff) sqm 25.89 20 517.80

Footway surfacing sqm 36.40 200 7280.00

Speed Cushions

Supply and Install 3m x 1.7m x 75mm no 13 2000.00 26000.00

Black in colour, with warning triangles

52



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND ACCIDENT REDUCTION SCHEMES

(LIP 2014/15)

Traffic Management

3 Way lights day 120.06 6 720.36

2 Way lights day 99.71 10 997.1

Sub total 51430.63

Contingencies 10% 5140.00

Cost Estimate 56570.63

53



54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Summary 
This report informs the Hendon Area Committee of proposed Traffic Management Options 
considered for Wykeham Road including junctions with Brampton Grove, Prothero 
Gardens, Raleigh Close and Queens Road. 
 
This report also informs the Area Committee of the reasons for the proposed traffic 
management options considered. 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee note the intention to address traffic management concerns on 

Wykeham Road; 

2. That the Committee be mindful of the Councils current approach to traffic 
calming. 

3. The Committee decide whether or not vertical traffic calming features should be 
reintroduced on Wykeham Road; 

4. Subject to a preferred option being chosen, the authorising Officers to proceed 
with commissioning a detailed design and associated public consultation with a 
view to implementation when resources are in place and following liaison with 
local ward members. 

 

Hendon Area Sub Committee 
 

12 February 2015 
  

Title  
Wykeham Road Traffic Management 
Scheme 

Report of Interim Commissioning Director for Environment 

Wards Hendon 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A: 

• Outline design drawings: Options 1, 2 and 3 

• Accident plot for 5 year record Figure 1 

• Pedestrian Survey Analysis  - Figure 2 

Officer Contact Details  
Lisa Wright 
Traffic and Development Manager 
020 8359 3555 

AGENDA ITEM 11

55



 

 

 
Option 1 

• Horizontal traffic calming with build outs that narrow Wykeham Road at 
the junctions with Brampton Grove, Prothero Gardens, Raleigh Close 
and at Queens Road; 

• Extending the waiting restrictions to improve visibility at junctions; 

• One-way system would also be provided on Prothero Gardens in a 
westerly direction. 

Option 2 

• Incorporates the horizontal traffic calming with build outs and pedestrian 
facilities of Option 1 with additional vertical deflection by means of raised 
tables on Wykeham Road; 

Option 3 

• Incorporates the horizontal traffic calming with build outs and pedestrian 

facilities of Option 1 and 2;  

• A part time 20mph speed limit with dual display School Warning and 20mph 

vehicle activated sign operating over 200m of Wykeham Road and all of 

Prothero Gardens. 

 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 In 2011 existing road humps on Wykeham Road (NW4) were not replaced 

following resurfacing. Concerns have been raised by local residents and 
Councillors regarding increased vehicle speeds on Wykeham Road. Vehicle 
Activated Signs (driver feedback speed limit signs) were introduced in 2013, 
but local residents are still concerned about traffic speeds as well as a lack of 
crossing points on pedestrian desire lines. 
 

1.2 The London Borough of Barnet commissioned a Traffic Management Study to 
address the concerns of local residents and Councillors by proposing options 
to reduce the danger from through traffic with minimal adverse effects on 
overall traffic flows. This study has assessed the existing arrangements on 
site, analysed accident data, undertaken traffic speed and volume data 
collection and undertaken pedestrian usage and crossing counts.  The 
preferred option will be included in the 2015/16 Local Implementation 
Programme (LIP) which was agreed by the January 2015 Environment 
Committee. 
 

1.3 Wykeham Road is a 9m wide urban two lane single carriageway subject to a 
30mph speed limit with footways to both sides, bounded by private housing. 
The studied s
[...]
ted into the narrowing’s which will seek 
to slow approaching/turning traffic, reduce the width of carriageway to be 
crossed by pedestrians and improve intervisibility between drivers and 
crossing pedestrians, where parked vehicles may have previously 
obscured them.  
 

2.7.2 Existing parking bays on Raleigh Close, adjacent to the junction with 
Wykeham Road and on Wykeham Road towards the junction with Queens 
Road are shortened by means of extending the waiting restrictions to 
improve visibility between drivers and crossing pedestrians. A staggered 
length of pedestrian guard railing will be provided at the interface of the 
footpath link from Raleigh Close to Wykeham Road to reduce the 
likelihood of westbound pedestrians running out into the carriageway.  
 

2.7.3 A One Way system would also be provided on Prothero Gardens in a 
westerly direction to reduce the turning movements at the junction with 
Wykeham Road, with a set of three speed cushion mid way along with a 
raised table uncontrolled pedestrian crossing opposite the school at the 
western end of Prothero Gardens. The estimated construction cost of 
Option 1 is £35,600 (based on prices contained in Year 2, Volume 4 
Adjusted Rates – LoHAC Northwest1) and is exclusive of any 
topographical surveys, detailed design or statutory undertakers mitigation 
works. 

 
2.8 Option 2  

 
2.8.1 Option 2 - incorporates the horizontal traffic calming with build outs and 

pedestrian facilities of Option 1 with additional vertical deflection by means 
of raised tables on Wykeham Road at the junctions of Prothero Gardens 
and Raleigh Close. It is also proposed to utilise Transcalm road humps at 
three other locations on Wykeham Road to maintain vehicle speeds. 
Transcalm Road humps are marketed as a revolutionary traffic calming 
device that alters its firmness based on the velocity of the vehicle passing 
over it and will therefore resist vehicles travelling at higher than desirable 
speeds but be less obtrusive to slower vehicles.  
 

2.8.2 The estimated construction cost of Option 2 is £58,800 (based on prices 
contained in Year 2, Volume 4 Adjusted Rates – LoHAC Northwest1) and 

59



 

 

exclusive of any topographical surveys, detailed design or statutory 
undertakers mitigation works. 

 

2.9 Option 3 – 
 

2.9.1 Option 3 incorporates the horizontal traffic calming with build outs and 
pedestrian facilities of Option 1 and 2.  
 

2.9.2 There is also a proposed part time 20mph speed limit with dual display 
School Warning and 20mph vehicle activated sign operating over 200m of 
Wykeham Road and all of Prothero Gardens.  

 

2.9.3 The estimated construction cost of Option 3 is £58,700 (based on prices 
contained in Year 2, Volume 4 Adjusted Rates – LoHAC Northwest1) and 
exclusive of any topographical surveys, detailed design or statutory 
undertakers mitigation works. 

 
3. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
3.1 Post decision implementations will depend on the decision taken by the 

committee.  
 

4. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

4.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
4.1.1 The subject of this report is in accordance with Objective one of the London 

Borough of Barnet Corporate Plan 2013-2016. This objective is to maintain a 

well‐designed, attractive and accessible place, with sustainable infrastructure 
across the borough. Within this objective, there are six performance measures 
set out in the 2014 Addendum to the Corporate Plan. These are the 
performance measures, which the subject of this report will be measured 
against if the Committee decides to approve a Traffic Management Scheme 
for Wykeham Road. 

 
4.1.2 Further by seeking to address pedestrian and traffic safety concerns, this is 

within the context of the intervention criteria set by ‘Priorities of the Traffic 
Management Budget’ Cabinet Report of July 2002. 
 

4.1.3 The measures also dovetail with School Travel Plan initiatives that Barnet 
support in order to create an environment th
[...]
llow lines m 1.14 10 11.40

Kerbing Works

Take up existing kerbs and dispose m 10 170 1700.00

New kerbs m 21.28 170 3617.60

New transition kerbs m 33.19 10 331.90

New drop kerbs m 29.26 20 585.20

Tactile Paving (Buff) sqm 25.89 16 414.24

Footway surfacing sqm 36.40 100 3640.00

Raised Table sqm 45.00 100 4500.00

Supply and Install Transcalm Humps no 3500.00 1 3500.00

Speed Cushions

Supply and Install 3m x 1.7m x 75mm no 3 2000.00 6000.00

Black in colour, with warning triangles

Drainage

New Drainage sqm 40.42 20 808.40

Gulley and Frame no 420.75 8 3366.04

Raise existing manhole no 205.02 2 410.04

Fencing

71



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND ACCIDENT REDUCTION SCHEMES

(LIP 2014/15)

New Pedestrian Gaurdrail m 43.65 4 174.60

Traffic Management

2 Way lights day 99.71 10 997.10

3 Way lights day 116.9 5 584.50

Sub total 53303.42

Contingencies 10% 5330.00

Cost Estimate 58633.42

72


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Broadfields Avenue Œ Zebra Crossing
	Appendix A - G011 Œ General Arrangement

	8 Silkstream Road Traffic Management Scheme
	Appendix A - Option 1A-A1
	Appendix B - Option 2A-A1
	Appendix C - Option 3A-A1
	Appendix D - Silkstream Collision plot

	9 Edgwarebury Lane  Purcells Avenue Traffic Management Scheme
	10 Devonshire Road Traffic Management Scheme
	Appendix A

	11 Wykeham Road Traffic Management Scheme
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee 

 
12 February 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Brian Gordon (Chairman) 

Councillor Val Duschinsky (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
 

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley 
 

 
 

 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Maureen Braun’s and Councillor Adam Langleben’s  apologies were noted. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was not a report. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

7. BROADFIELDS AVENUE – ZEBRA CROSSING  
 
Members received the Officer’s  report and noted that an island had been added to the 
scheme that work on this scheme  should commence within three to six months, subject 
to approval of funding. 
 
RESOLVED  
 



 

2 

1. That the committee note the intention to introduce a zebra controlled 

pedestrian crossing facility on Broadfields Avenue, on the grounds of road 

safety; 

2. That the Committee give instruction to the Interim Commissioning Director 
for Environment to proceed to the implementation stage, when resources 
are in place and following liaison with ward members and all affected 
stakeholders including utility companies and statutory bodies. 

 
 
 

8. SILKSTREAM ROAD TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SCHEME  
 
Members received the Officer’s  report and noted that work on this scheme  should 
commence in 2015/16, subject to approval of funding. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1. That the Committee note the intention to address traffic management concerns on 

Silkstream Road; 

 

2. That the Committee be mindful of the Councils current approach to traffic calming; 

 

3. That the following scheme be approved (Option 2), subject to the deletion of speed 

cushions:  

• A one-way system along Silkstream Road in a northerly direction between 
junctions with Montrose Avenue and Barnfield Road; 
 

• Provision of an uncontrolled pedestrian crossing facility across Silkstream 
Road at its junction with Gaskarth Road; 
 

• The introduction of a 20 mph zone covering Silkstream Road, Gaskarth Road, 

Playfield Road and Millfield Road.  

 

4. the Interim Commissioning Director for Environment proceed with commissioning 

a detailed design and associated public consultation with a view to implementation 

when resources are in place and following liaison with local ward members. 

 

 
 

9. EDGWAREBURY LANE  PURCELLS AVENUE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 
SCHEME  
 
Members received the Officer’s  report and noted that work on this scheme  should 
commence in 2015/16, subject to approval of funding. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Committee note the outcome of the investigation into the feasibility of 

providing an crossing facility on Edgwarebury Lane as presented in this report. 



 

3 

 
2. That the Committee give instruction to the Interim Commissioning Director for 

Environment to proceed to the implementation stage of the uncontrolled 
crossing facility on Edgwarebury Lane near Purcells Avenue, when resources 
are in place and following liaison with ward members,) and all affected 
stakeholders including Transport for London (London Buses utility companies 
and statutory bodies). 

 
 

10.DEVONSHIRE ROAD TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SCHEME  
 
Members received the Officer’s  report and noted that work on this scheme  should 
commence in 2015/16, subject to approval of funding. 
 
Councillor Khatri was given the opportunity to address the Committee, following his 
request to speak on this item. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1. That the Committee note the intention to address traffic management concerns on 

Devonshire Road; 
 

2. That the Committee be mindful of the Councils current approach to traffic calming; 
 

3. That the following option (Option 1), be approved: 
 

• Traffic island with illuminated bollards and a high level beacon on 
Devonshire Road in the vicinity of the vertical crest on the road over rail 
bridge; 
Improved carriageway markings at the junction of Tavistock Avenue with 
Devonshire Road; 
Improvements at Tavistock Avenue/Ashley Walk/Devonshire Road 
junction including pedestrian improvements. 

 
 

4. the Interim Commissioning Director for Environment proceed with commissioning 
a detailed design and associated public consultation with a view to implementation 
when resources are in place and following liaison with local ward members. 

 
 

11.WYKEHAM ROAD TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SCHEME  
 
Members received the Officer’s report and noted that work on this scheme  should 
commence in 2015/16, subject to approval of funding. 
 
It was also noted that the raised table on Prothero Gardens would be moved slightly so it 
was aligned with the footpath from Brampton Grove, in line with Officers 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Committee note the intention to address traffic management concerns 

on Wykeham Road; 



 

4 

 
2. That the Committee be mindful of the Councils current approach to traffic 

calming; 
 

3. That the following option (Option 3) be approved, but with the exclusion of the 
three roadhumps on Wykeham Road and the one road hump on Prothero 
Gardens: 

 
Option 3 

 

• Incorporates the horizontal traffic calming with build outs and pedestrian 
facilities of Option 1 and 2: 

 
Horizontal traffic calming with buildouts that narrow Wykeham Road at the 
junction with Brampton Grove, Prothero Gardens, Rayleigh Close and at 
Queens Road and including vertical deflection by means of raised tables on 
Wykeham Road; 

 
Extending the waiting period to improve visibility at junctions. 

 

• A part time 20mph speed limit with dual display School Warning and 20mph 
vehicle activated sign operating over 200m of Wykeham Road and all of 
Prothero Gardens. 
 

 
4. That the Interim Commissioning Director for Environment  to proceed with 

commissioning a detailed design and associated public consultation with a 
view to implementation when resources are in place and following liaison with 
local ward members. 

 
 

12.ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.40pm 
 
 


